(c) 2015. Renesas Electronics Corporation. All rights reserved. Page 1 of 4
Date: Jun. 15, 2015
RENESAS TECHNICAL UPDATE
1753, Shimonumabe, Nakahara-ku, Kawasaki-shi, Kanagawa 211-8668 Japan
Renesas Electronics Corporation
Product
Category
MPU/MCU

－ Same as Current Product
Mark Nothing is marked
between Type Code and Trace Code.
QFP176
QFP208
BGA176
“A“ is marked
between Type Code and Trace Code.
QFP176
QFP208
BGA176
RENESAS TECHNICAL UPDATE  TN-RZ*-A005A/E       Date: June 15, 2015
Page 3 of 4
3. Detail function difference
Because current product (old version) has restriction on power on sequence, it may be necessary to take countermeasure
depending on system requirement.
Restriction and countermeasure for current product is shown in “3.1 Restriction for current product”.
Note: Because revised product satisfy specification of power on sequence described in the user’s manual, restriction and
countermeasure for current product will not be added to the user’s manual. Since current product has mismatch with
specification described in the user’s manual permanently, please use revised product for new designs.
3.1 Restriction for current product
3.1.1 Condition
 When 3.3V power (PVcc, AVcc, USBAPVcc, and USBDPVcc) is turned on before 1.2V power (Vcc, PLLVcc, USBAVcc,
USBDVcc, and USBUVcc) is turned on in power on sequence.
* In BGA package, USBDVcc, USBUVcc, and USBDPVcc is not exist.
3.1.2 Phenomenon
State of input-output terminal is possibly mismatch with specification (HiZ) until 1.2V power on, even if the TRST and RES
pins are driven to low.
3.1.3 Potential problem
- In power on sequence, if other LSI is running and expecting signals form RZ/A1L, the unpredictable input/output state
(potentially not HiZ) may cause of malfunction of the other LSI or whole system.
3.1.4 Countermeasure
- In power on sequence, turn 1.2V power on before or simultaneously to 3.3V power on.
RENESAS TECHNICAL UPDATE  TN-RZ*-A005A/E                                                                              Date: June 15, 2015
Page 4 of 4
3.2 Restriction relaxation in revised product
Restriction described in “3.1 Restriction for current product” is relaxed in revised product.
As the user’s manual describes: